

28.10.2025

Present: Sh. K.K. Dubey, Ld. Counsel for claimant.
Respondent Manoj in person.
Sh. S.S. Drall, Ld. Counsel for R1 through VC.
None for R2.

Repeated time has been given to the claimant to appear for recording of his statement regarding financial needs but claimant is not appearing for last several dates. This is not proper.

One opportunity is given to the claimant to appear for this purpose but for this it is directed that interest if the award goes in favor of claimant shall not be paid for four months during which he did not appear for recording of his statement this year.

Final arguments heard.

Written submissions along with calculation chart may be filed. Order is reserved.

However on the next date the claimant shall appear for recording his statement on 21.11.2025.

(Rakesh Kumar Singh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/28.10.2025